

No. 22-193

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JATONYA CLAYBORN MULDROW,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Sheena Hamilton
City Counselor
Counsel of Record
Alexis Silsbe
Associate City
Counselor
CITY OF ST. LOUIS
LAW DEPARTMENT
1200 Market Street
Room 314
St. Louis, MO 63103
(314) 622-4621
hamiltons@stlouis-mo.gov

Counsel for Respondent City of St. Louis

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| Both Male And Female Police Officers, Including Petitioner, Are Transferred Across The St. Louis Police Department..... | 1 |
| Petitioner Sues For Gender Discrimination And Loses In The District Court For Failure To Adduce Evidence Of Harm | 2 |
| The Eighth Circuit Affirms On The Same Basis..... | 4 |
| REASONS TO DENY CERTIORARI | 5 |
| I. There Is No Circuit Split Warranting This Court’s Review..... | 6 |
| II. The Question Presented Does Not Otherwise Warrant Review At This Time. | 18 |
| III. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle To Address The Question Presented..... | 20 |
| IV. The Decision Below Is Correct. | 22 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Albro v. Spencer</i> , 854 F. App'x 169 (9th Cir. 2021)..... | 14 |
| <i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1168 (2020)..... | 24 |
| <i>Boone v. Goldin</i> , 178 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 1999) | 7, 12 |
| <i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)..... | 23 |
| <i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006) | 22, 26 |
| <i>Campbell v. Haw. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 892 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2018)..... | 7, 14 |
| <i>Caraballo-Caraballo v. Corr. Admin.</i> , 892 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2018)..... | 10 |
| <i>Cardenas-Garcia v. Tex. Tech Univ.</i> , 546 U.S. 811 (2005) | 20 |
| <i>Cham v. Station Operators, Inc.</i> , 685 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2012)..... | 6, 9, 10 |
| <i>Chambers v. District of Columbia</i> , 35 F.4th 870 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... | 7, 16, 17, 18 |

| | |
|--|----------|
| <i>Cole v. Wake Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2746 (2021) | 19 |
| <i>Cole v. Wake Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 834 F. App'x 820 (4th Cir. 2021)..... | 12 |
| <i>Davis v. Legal Servs. Ala., Inc.</i> , 19 F.4th 1261 (11th Cir. 2021)..... | 7, 15 |
| <i>Davis v. N.Y. City Dep't of Educ.</i> , 804 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2015)..... | 6, 7, 10 |
| <i>De Jesus-Hall v. N.Y. Unified Ct. Sys.</i> , 856 F. App'x 328 (2d Cir. 2021) | 10, 11 |
| <i>EEOC v. Autozone, Inc.</i> , 860 F.3d 564 (7th Cir. 2017) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)..... | 24 |
| <i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998) | 26 |
| <i>Hamilton v. Dallas Cnty.</i> , 42 F.4th 550 (5th Cir. 2022)..... | 6, 8 |
| <i>Harris v. Att'y Gen. U.S.</i> , 687 F. App'x 167 (3d Cir. 2017) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993) | 26 |
| <i>Herrnreiter v. Chi. Hous. Auth.</i> , 315 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2002) | 7, 13 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Hinson v. Clinch Cnty., Ga. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 231 F.3d 821 (11th Cir. 2000) | 15 |
| <i>Holland v. Wash. Homes, Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 208 (4th Cir. 2007) | 7, 12 |
| <i>Jensen-Graf v. Chesapeake Emps.' Ins. Co.</i> , 616 F. App'x 596 (4th Cir. 2015)..... | 12 |
| <i>Langley v. Merck & Co.</i> , 186 F. App'x 258 (3d Cir. 2006) | 11 |
| <i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 496 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2007) | 7 |
| <i>McCoy v. City of Shreveport</i> , 492 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2007) | 8 |
| <i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986) | 19, 26 |
| <i>Minor v. Centocor, Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 2006) | 23 |
| <i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998) | 26 |
| <i>Piercy v. Maketa</i> , 480 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2007) | 7, 15 |
| <i>Rodriguez v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 620 F.2d 362 (2d Cir. 1980)..... | 10 |
| <i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) | 24 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Stewart v. Union Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 655 F. App'x 151 (3d Cir. 2016) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Storey v. Burns Int'l Sec. Servs.</i> , 390 F.3d 760 (3d Cir. 2004) | 7, 11 |
| <i>Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP</i> , 562 U.S. 170 (2011) | 25 |
| <i>Threat v. City of Cleveland</i> , 6 F.4th 672 (6th Cir. 2021) | 6, 12, 13, 23 |
| <i>Torre v. Casio, Inc.</i> , 42 F.3d 825 (3d Cir. 1994) | 11 |
| <i>Vasquez v. Snow</i> , 541 U.S. 936 (2004) | 20 |
| <i>Welsh v. Fort Bend Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 160 (2020) | 19 |
| Statutes | |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1) | 3, 22 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(2) | 13, 24 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1) | 25 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 3602(i)(1) | 25 |
| Rules and Regulations | |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.1 | 12 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|--------|
| Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)..... | 23 |
| Black’s Law Dictionary (revised 4th ed. 1968)..... | 25 |
| Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Peterson v. Linear Controls, Inc.</i> , No. 18-1401, 2020 WL 1433451 (U.S. Mar. 20, 2020) | 19, 25 |
| Brief in Opposition, <i>Forgus v. Shanahan</i> , No. 18-942, 2019 WL 2006239 (U.S. May 6, 2019) | 19 |
| Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Davis v. Legal Servs. Ala. Inc.</i> , No. 22-231 (U.S. Sept. 8, 2022)..... | 16 |
| Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Peterson v. Linear Controls, Inc.</i> , No. 18-1401, 2019 WL 2024844 (U.S. May 7, 2019)..... | 9 |
